REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

SELECT COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS TO

CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY DEVELOPMENT BOARD BILL

[B 59—2000]

(As agreed to by the Select Committee on Public Services (National Council of Provinces))

[B 59A—2000] ISBN 0 621 29630 9

AMENDMENTS AGREED TO

CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY DEVELOPMENT BOARD BILL [B 59—2000]

CLAUSE 5

- 1. On page 10, in line 50, after "must" to insert "subject to section 14,".
- 2. On page 12, in line 9, after "committee" to insert "after due consideration of provincial representation".

CLAUSE 6

- 1. On page 12, from line 24, to omit "any other newspaper which is" and to substitute "other newspapers which are".
- 2. On page 12, in line 35, to omit "normally" and substitute "ordinarily".
- 3. On page 12, in line 36, to omit paragraph (*b*).
- 4. On page 12, from line 41, to omit paragraph (*e*) and to substitute:
 - (d) may not be a person who has been convicted of an offence, other than an offence committed prior to 27 April 1994 associated with political objectives, and was sentenced to imprisonment without the option of a fine, or, in the case of fraud, to a fine or imprisonment;
- 5. On page 12, after line 45, to insert:
 - (e) subject to subsection (12), may not be a person who has been convicted of an offence in a foreign country and was sentenced to imprisonment without an option of a fine, or, in the case of fraud, to a fine or imprisonment.
- 6. On page 14, after line 4, to insert:
 - (12) For the purpose of subsection (8)(e), the Minister must take cognisance of the prevailing circumstances in a foreign country relating to a conviction.
 - (13) If a person, who is a political office bearer, accepts an appointment in terms of this section, he or she must vacate the political office before the appointment in terms of this section takes effect.

CLAUSE 10

1. On page 16, in line 4, to omit all the words after "include" up to and including "Board" in line 5 and to substitute:

the determination of remuneration and allowances

CLAUSE 15

1. On page 18, in line 21, after "person" to insert ", body of persons or organ of state".

CLAUSE 18

1. On page 20, in line 33, to omit "equal to" and to substitute "not exceeding".

CLAUSE 20

1. On page 22, in line 13, after "expires" to insert "or on the sale or transfer of the contractor's business".

CLAUSE 23

1. On page 24, in line 4, after "sum" to insert "as determined at the time of the awarding of the contract".

CLAUSE 25

- 1. On page 24, in line 41, after "a" to insert "grant or".
- 2. On page 24, in line 41, after "loan" to omit ", or otherwise to obtain money at such rate of interest and on such conditions as the Board considers fit".

CLAUSE 32

1. On page 26, in line 35, after "Ministers" to insert "and Members of the Executive Councils".

CLAUSE 33

- 1. On page 28, after line 2, to insert:
 - (2) The regulations may provide that any person who contravenes a regulation is guilty of an offence and liable on conviction to a fine not exceeding $R100\ 000$.